INTERNATIONAL STANDARD 2560
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION +fEliC~YHAPOJIHAR OPTAHH3AIJHII II0 ~AMAPTH3AUHH~ORGANISATION INTERNATIONALE DE NORMALISATION
Covered electrodes for manual arc welding of mild steel and
low alloy steel - Code of symbols for identification
First edition - 1973-03-01
UDC 621.791.042.001.3 Ref. No. IS0 25604973 (E)
Descriptors : welding, arc welding, carbon steels, low alloy steels, welding electrodes, covered electrodes, identifying, symbols, tension
tests, impact tests, impact strength, notch strength.

also 6.8).
4.4 Symbols related to operational characteristics
The last part of the codification comprises four symbols
indicating the type of covering, the efficiency, the welding
positions and the characteristics of the electric current
required.
4.4.1
letters
The type of ring is symbolized by the fol lowing
A = Acid (iron oxide)
AR = Acid (Rutile)
B = Basic
C = Cellulosic
0 = Oxidizing
R = Rutile (medium coated)
RR = Rutile (heavy coated)
S = Other types.
These names have come into use historically and have no
longer a proper scientific meaning. The designations are to
be understood as follows :
A - Electrodes of the acid type have a medium or thick
covering and produce an iron oxide-manganese oxide-silica
slag, the metallurgical character of which is acid. The
covering contains, besides oxides of iron and/or manganese,
a fairly high percentage of ferro-manganese and/or other
deoxidizers. The slag solidifies in a characteristic
honeycomb structure and is easily detached.
This type of electrode usually has a high fusion rate and
may be used with high current intensities. Penetration can
be good, particularly if the covering is thick. These
electrodes are most suitable for welding in the flat position
but can also be used in other positions. Either direct or
alternating current can be employed. With this type of
electrode the weldability of the parent metal must be good,
as otherwise hot cracking may occur. Susceptibility to hot
cracking is more particularly marked in horizontal/vertical
or vertical fillet welds when the actual carbon content
exceeds approximately 0,24 %, killed steel being more
susceptible than rimmed steel, and when the sulphur
content exceeds 0,05 % in killed steels and 0,06 % in
rimmed steels.
AR - Electrodes of the acid-rutile type usually have a
thick covering, producing a slag very similar to the slag
described under A. Usually this slag is somewhat more
fluid. The properties of this electrode are in general very
similar in all aspects to the acid type, the difference being
that the covering contains titanium oxide, the amount
normally being not higher than 35 %.
Between the two types A and AR several mixtures are
possible; but when the amount of titanium oxide is larger
than the total amount of iron and/or manganese oxide, the
covering is considered to be of the AR type. If, instead of a
mixture of iron oxide and titanium oxide, the mineral
ilmenite is used, the same rule is applied.
B - Electrodes of the basic type usually have a thick
covering containing considerable quantities of calcium or
other basic carbonates and fluorspar so that metallurgically